

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY)	Case No. C2-02-591
COMMISSION,)	
)	JUDGE GRAHAM
Plaintiff,)	
v.)	MAGISTRATE JUDGE ABEL
)	
OVERNITE TRANSPORTATION)	
COMPANY,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**Plaintiff Equal Employment Opportunity Commission’s Motion
for Partial Summary Judgment on the Issue of Liability**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.	INTRODUCTION	1
2.	ISSUES	3
3.	THE FACTS	4
1.	Defendant’s Generalized or Blanket Exclusion Policy	4
2.	Overnite Extended a Conditional Offer of Employment to Mr. Bowman While He Was Working at Overnite as a Temporary Manpower Employee	6
C.	Overnite’s Medical Review Process	8
D.	Mr. Bowman	14
1.	Dr. Cametas’ Reason for Rejecting Mr. Bowman	14
2.	The Sequence of Events Regarding Mr. Bowman’s Post-Offer Medical Assessment	15
3.	Mr. Bowman’s Work History	19
4.	Mr. Bowman’s Seizure Disorder	21
(e)	Mr. Smith	24
1.	Overnite Extended a Conditional Offer of Employment to Mr. Smith	24
(2)	Dr. Cametas Reason for Rejecting Mr. Smith	24
(3)	Mr. Smith’s Work History	27
(4)	Mr. Smith’s Seizure Disorder	29
6.	Mr. Spindler	29
(d)	LEGAL ARGUMENT	33
(a)	Summary Judgment Standard	33
(b)	Mr. Bowman and Mr. Spindler Each Have a Disability Within the Meaning of the ADA	34

(c)	Overnite Failed to Engage in Efforts to Find A Reasonable Accommodation For Mr. Bowman and Mr. Smith	37
(d)	Overnite Cannot Rely Upon The ADA's Direct Threat Defense to Protect Itself From Liability in This Case	39
(e)	Overnite Regarded Mr. Bowman and Mr. Smith as Having a Disability Within the Meaning of the ADA	42
(f)	Overnite Also Violated the ADA By Relying Upon An Unlawful Blanket Exclusion	43
(e)	CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Albertsons, Inc. v. Kirkingburg</i> , 119 S.Ct. 2162 (1999)	41
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 91 L.Ed. 2d 265, 106 S. Ct. 2548 (1986)	33
<i>Chevron. U.S.A., Inc. v. Echazabal</i> , 122 S.Ct. 2045 (2002)	39
<i>Murphy v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 119 S.Ct. 2133 (1999)	41
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> ,, 527 U.S. 471 (1999), 119 S.Ct. 2139 (1999)	35, 41, 45
<i>Toyota Motor Mfg. v. Williams</i> , 534 U.S. 184 (2002), 122 S.Ct. 681 (2002)	34, 44
<i>U.S. Airways, Inc. v. Barnett</i> , 122 S.Ct. 1516 (2002)	37

United States Circuit Court of Appeals Cases

<i>Albert v. Smith's Food & Drug Centers, Inc.</i> , 356 F.3d 1242 (10 th Cir. 2004)	34
<i>Barnett v. U.S. Air., Inc.</i> 228 F.3d 1005 (9 th Cir. 2000) (en banc), <i>vacated on other grounds, U.S. Airways, Inc. v. Barnett</i> , 122 S.Ct. 1516 (2002)	37, 38, 40
<i>Bultemeyer v. Fort Wayne Cnty. Schs.</i> , 100 F.3d 1281 (7 th Cir. 1996)	38
<i>Fjellestad v. Pizza Hut of Am., Inc.</i> , 188 F.3d 944 (8 th Cir. 1999)	38
<i>Hamlin v Charter Tp. Of Flint</i> , 165 F.3d 426 (6 th Cir. 1999)	41
<i>Hendricks-Robinson v. Excel Corp.</i> , 154 F.3d 685 (7 th Cir. 1998)	44
<i>Holiday v. City of Chattanooga</i> , 206 F.3d 637 (6 th Cir. 2000)	41
<i>Kapche v. City of San Antonio</i> , 304 F.3d 493 (5 th Cir. 2002)	44
<i>McGregor v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 187 F.3d 1113 (9 th Cir. 1999)	44
<i>Norris v. Sysco</i> , 191 F.3d 1043 (9 th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 120 S.Ct. 1221 (2000).....	44
<i>Reynolds v. Brock</i> , 815 F.2d 571 (9 th Cir. 1987)	36, 37

<i>Smith v. Midland Brake, Inc.</i> , 180 F.3d 1154 (10 th Cir. 199) (en banc)	38
<i>Taylor v. Pheonixville School District</i> , 184 F.3d 296 (3 rd Cir. 1999)	37, 38, 39
<i>Taylor v. Principal Fin. Group Inc.</i> , 93 F.3d 155 (5 th Cir. 1996)	38
<i>Wilis v. Conopco, Inc.</i> , 108 F.3d 282 (11 th Cir. 1997)	38
<i>Zivkovic v. Southern California Edison Co.</i> , 302 F.3d 1080 (9 th Cir. 2002)	38, 40
